At 30 June 2010, if interest rates had changed by -/+ 1% absolute from the year end rates with all other variables held constant, the
post tax loss for the year would have been $4,000 lower/higher (2009: $33,000 lower/higher).

Parent Entity
At 30 June 2010, if interest rates had changed by -/+ 1% absolute from the year end rates with all other variables held constant, the
post tax loss for the year would have been $4,000 lower/higher (2009: $33,000 lower/higher).

(e) Fair value estimation
The fair value assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes.

The carrying value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values due to
the short term nature.  The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual
cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the consolidated entity for similar financial instruments.

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

As at 30 June 2010 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%  Carrying amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
Financial assets

Term Deposit 400,000 (4,000) (4,000) 4,000 4,000

Total increase 400,000  (4,000) (4,000) 4,000 4,000

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2010, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to the US Dollar, with all
other variables remaining constant is as follows:

 Consolidated  Parent
 2010 2009 2010 2009
 $ $ $ $
Change in profit
Movement in AUD to USD by + 5% (17,645) (10,378) - -
Movement in AUD to USD by - 5% 15,971 11,471 - -
Change in Equity
Movement in AUD to USD by + 5% (10,870) (352,079) - -
Movement in AUD to USD by - 5% 9,834 389,139 - -

5 Going concern

The Directors are of the opinion that the preparation of the Annual Report on a going concern basis is appropriate in the
circumstances which considers the realisation of assets and the settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business and the
maintenance of the current business activities.   The consolidated entity has the ability to continue as a going concern so long as it
is not materiality affected by any future adverse changes in circumstances to the external environment in which it operates.

notes to the consolidated financial statements

UNION RESOURCES LIMITED – ANNUAL REPORT 2010 35